CODE OF 1972, IN CONFORMITY THERETO; AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES.5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI:6

SECTION 1. Section 27-1-11, Mississippi Code of 1972, is7

amended as follows:8

27-1-11. (1) In counties with a total assessed valuation of9

at least Sixty-five Million Dollars ($65,000,000.00) but less than10

One Hundred Forty Million Dollars ($140,000,000.00), the board of11

supervisors, in its discretion, may separate the office of tax12

collector from the office of assessor by resolution spread upon13

the minutes of the board, provided that such resolution shall come14

into effect with the succeeding term of office and shall not15

[...]

shall become effective only after the affirmative vote of a26

majority of the qualified voters of the county participating in an27

election to be held in conformity, in all respects, with the28

applicable statutes governing special elections.29

(2) In any county with a total assessed valuation of One30

Hundred Forty Million Dollars ($140,000,000.00) or more, the31

office of tax collector and the office of assessor shall be32

separate.33

SECTION 2. Section 27-1-13, Mississippi Code of 1972, is34

amended as follows:35

27-1-13. In any * * * county that has properly adopted a36

resolution to separate the office of tax collector and the office37